

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT A. RUCHO, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the North Carolina
Senate Redistricting Committee for the
2016 Extra Session and Co-Chairman of
the 2016 Joint Select Committee on
Congressional Redistricting, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:16-CV-1164

THREE-JUDGE COURT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. To Prove Standing, Partisan Vote Dilution Plaintiffs Must Show That They Live in Unnecessarily Cracked or Packed Districts. 2

 II. Individual Voter Plaintiffs and/or League Members Have Standing in Districts 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13..... 9

 A. The Existing Record Proves That All of the 2016 Plan’s Districts Crack or Pack Democratic Voters..... 9

 B. Plan 2-297 Is a Suitable Alternative Map Because It Is “Comparably Consistent with Traditional Districting Principles” and “Drawn Without a Focus on Partisan Advantage.” 11

 C. Plan 2-297 Uncracks or Unpacks Individual Voter Plaintiffs and/or League Members in Twelve of the 2016 Plan’s Districts. 13

 III. The Court Should Clarify that the Record Supports a District-Specific Finding of Partisan Intent for Each District in Which Individual Voter Plaintiffs and/or League Members Have Standing. 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257, 1269 (2015)	13, 18
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587, 660 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2018 WL 1335403 (U.S. June 25, 2018)	11, 12, 19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997, 1017 (1994)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , No. 2:17-cv-14148-ELC-DPH-GJQ, slip op. at 15 (E.D. Mich. May 16, 2018)	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 511 (1975)	13
